

No. 18-1501

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES C. LIU AND XIN WANG A/K/A LISA WANG,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* BETTER
MARKETS, INC., CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE
LENDING, AND NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

WILLIAM R. CORBETT
CENTER FOR
RESPONSIBLE LENDING
302 W. Main Street
Durham, NC 27701
(919) 313-8544

STUART T. ROSSMAN
NATIONAL CONSUMER
LAW CENTER
7 Winthrop Square
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 542-8010

DENNIS M. KELLEHER
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN W. HALL
JASON R. GRIMES
BETTER MARKETS, INC.
1825 K Street NW
Suite 1080
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 618-6464
dkelleher@bettermarkets.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 22, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. DISGORGEMENT IS AN EQUITABLE REMEDY AND NOTHING IN <i>KOKESH</i> OR ITS RATIONALE ALTERS THAT CONCLUSION.....	5
A. Disgorgement is firmly rooted in equity and it was designed to over- come technical distinctions in the law, not yield to them.....	6
B. The holding in <i>Kokesh</i> was limited and did not upend the traditional view of disgorgement as an equitable rather than punitive remedy	11
C. The three factors relied upon in <i>Kokesh</i> cannot serve as the test for identifying equitable remedies	13
1. <i>The public interest</i>	13
2. <i>Punishment</i>	15
3. <i>Compensation</i>	18
II. THE COURTS BELOW USED AN APPROPRIATE STANDARD TO DETERMINE THE PETITIONERS' DISGORGEMENT OBLIGATION.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. A RULING IN FAVOR OF PETITIONERS WOULD WEAKEN THE ABILITY OF THE SEC TO PROTECT INVESTORS AND UNDERMINE ENFORCEMENT EFFORTS AT OTHER AGENCIES AS WELL	24
A. Eliminating disgorgement from the SEC’s enforcement remedies in federal court would significantly weaken the SEC’s ability to enforce the securities laws	24
B. Eliminating the SEC’s disgorgement remedy on the grounds advanced by Petitioners would also undermine the ability of other regulators to protect consumers from fraud and abuse.....	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Apartment Inv. & Mgmt. Co. v. Flamingo/S. Beach 1 Condo. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 84 So. 3d 1090 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012).	16
<i>Askew v. Trustees of Gen. Assembly of Church of Lord Jesus Christ of Apostolic Faith, Inc.</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	16
<i>Bd. of Trumbull Twp. Trustees v. Rickard</i> , 2017-Ohio-8143, 98 N.E.3d 800.....	16
<i>Beatty v. Guggenheim Exploration Co.</i> , 122 N.E. 378 (N.Y. 1919)	17
<i>Brock v. Brock</i> , 90 Ala. 86, 8 So. 11 (1890)	17
<i>Callaghan v. Myers</i> , 128 U.S. 617 (1888).....	23
<i>Chadwick v. Arnold</i> , 34 Utah 48, 95 P. 527 (1908)	17-18
<i>Frank Shop, Inc. v. Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 264 Va. 1, 564 S.E.2d 134 (2002).....	8
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	8
<i>Heacock v. Fly</i> , 14 Pa. 540 (1850)	10
<i>Hunter v. Feild</i> , 114 Ark. 128, 169 S.W. 813 (1914)	17
<i>In re Abell</i> , 549 B.R. 631 (Bankr. D. Md. 2016)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Longview Energy Co.</i> , 464 S.W.3d 353 (Tex. 2015)	8
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 84 S. Ct. 1555 (1964).....	15
<i>Kahn v. Kolberg Kravis Roberts & Co., L.P.</i> , 23 A.3d 831 (Del. 2011).....	9
<i>King Mountain Condo. Ass’n v. Gundlach</i> , 425 So. 2d 569 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1982) ...	7
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Lemaire v. Davis</i> , 79 S.W.3d 592 (Tex. App. 2002)	16
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019).....	26
<i>MacGreal v. Taylor</i> , 167 U.S. 688 (1897).....	6
<i>Markham v. Katzenstein</i> , 209 Ill. 607, 70 N.E. 1071 (1904).....	17
<i>McIlwain v. Doby</i> , 238 Miss. 839, 120 So. 2d 553 (1960)	17
<i>ML Servicing Co. v. Coles</i> , 235 Ariz. 562, 334 P.3d 745 (Ct. App. 2014)	16
<i>Moe v. Brumfield</i> , 27 Wash. 2d 714, 179 P.2d 968 (1947)	18
<i>Morris Pumps v. Centerline Piping, Inc.</i> , 273 Mich. App. 187, 729 N.W.2d 898 (2006).....	9-10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nelson v. Tripp</i> , 264 Minn. 216, 118 N.W.2d 805 (1962)....	7
<i>Peirce v. Peirce</i> , 2000 UT 7, 994 P.2d 193.....	16
<i>People v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 114 A.D.3d 569, 980 N.Y.S.2d 456 (2014)	7
<i>People ex rel. White v. Travnick</i> , 346 Ill. App. 3d 1053, 806 N.E.2d 270 (2004)	16
<i>Peters Corp. v. New Mexico Banquest Inv'rs Corp.</i> , 2008-NMSC-039, 144 N.M. 434, 188 P.3d 1185.....	7
<i>Providence Rubber Co. v. Goodyear</i> , 76 U.S. 788 (1869).....	6
<i>Radenhausen v. Doss</i> , 819 So. 2d 616 (Ala. 2001)	16
<i>Savage v. Walker</i> , 2009 VT 8, 185 Vt. 603, 969 A.2d 121	16
<i>Scribner v. Meade</i> , 10 Ariz. 143, 85 P. 477 (1906).....	17
<i>SEC v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1997)	20
<i>SEC v. JT Wallenbrock & Assocs.</i> , 440 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2006).....	21-22
<i>SEC v. Liu</i> , 262 F. Supp. 3d 957 (C.D. Cal. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 754 F. App'x 505 (9th Cir. 2018) ...	21, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>SEC v. Stanford Int’l Bank, Ltd.</i> , No. 3:09-CV-0298-N, 2013 WL 12360438 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2013)	27
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1970, <i>aff’d in part and rev’d in part</i> , 446 F. 2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 404 U.S. 1005 (1971)	7
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980)	17
<i>State ex rel. Day v. Sw. Mineral Energy, Inc.</i> , 1980 OK 118, 617 P.2d 1334	7-8
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v.</i> <i>Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	20
<i>Taylor v. Kelly</i> , 103 Cal. 178, 37 P. 216 (1894)	17
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	15
<i>Thanos v. D.C.</i> , 109 A.3d 1084 (D.C. 2014)	7
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	7, 16
<i>Turner v. Turner</i> , 1912 OK 507, 34 Okla. 284, 125 P. 730 ...	17
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (S.D. Fla. 2019)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Verenes v. Alvanos</i> , 387 S.C. 11, 690 S.E.2d 771 (2010)	8
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....	14
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 45(l).....	28
15 U.S.C. § 45(m).....	29
15 U.S.C. § 57a(b)(3).....	29
15 U.S.C. § 77t.....	5
15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)(3)(D).....	25
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(39)(F)	16
15 U.S.C. § 78u	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)	24
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(C)(iii).....	25
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5)	3, 5
15 U.S.C. § 7246(a).....	19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2462	4, 6, 11, 12
RULES	
SEC Rule 10b-5	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Better Markets, http://www.bettermarkets.com	1
Caprice L. Roberts, <i>Supreme Disgorgement</i> , 68 FLA. L. REV. 1413 (2016).....	8
Cooper J. Spinelli, <i>Far from Fair, Farther from Efficient: The FTC and the Hyper-Formalization of Informal Rulemaking</i> , 6 Legis. & Pol’y Brief 129 (2014).....	29
Daniel B. Listwa & Charles Seidell, Note, <i>Penalties in Equity: Disgorgement After Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 35 YALE L. J. 667 (2018).	16
<i>Disgorgement</i> , THE MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM DICTIONARY, MERRIAM-WEBSTER Inc., http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/disgorge#legalDictionary (last visited Jan. 21, 2020).....	8
<i>Disgorgement Law and Legal Definition</i> , USLEGAL, https://definitions.uslegal.com/d/disgorgement/	8
<i>Equitable</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	6
FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER, JURISDICTION: EQUITY, https://www.fjc.gov/history/courts/jurisdiction-equity (last visited Jan. 21, 2020).....	9
Federal Trade Commission, About the FTC, https://www.ftc.gov/about-ftc (last visited Jan. 21, 2020).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
GAO, Internet Privacy: Additional Federal Authority Could Enhance Consumer Protection and Provide Flexibility (Jan. 2019).....	29
H.R. Rep. No. 616, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990).....	26
Michael T. Morley, <i>The Federal Equity Power</i> , 59 B.C. L. REV. 217 (2018).....	9
Oversight of the Securities and Exchange Commission Before the Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 116th Cong. (2019)	20
Press Release, <i>FTC, States Settle Claims Against Two Entities Claiming to Be Cancer Charities; Orders Require Entities to Be Dissolved and Ban Leader from Working for Non-Profits</i> , Federal Trade Commission (Mar. 30, 2016), https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2016/03/ftc-states-settle-claims-against-two-entities-claiming-be-cancer	28
Press Release, <i>FTC Sweep Stops Peddlers of Bogus Cancer Cures</i> , Federal Trade Commission (Sept. 18, 2008), https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2008/09/ftc-sweep-stops-peddlers-bogus-cancer-cures	28
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment (2011).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S. Rep. No. 337, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990).....	26
Samuel L. Bray, <i>The Supreme Court and the New Equity</i> , 68 VAND. L. REV. 997 (2015).....	7
U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, Administrative Proceedings, available at https://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin.shtml (last visited Jan. 21, 2020)	27
U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT 2019 ANNUAL REPORT (Nov. 6, 2019), available at https://www.sec.gov/enforcement-annual-report-2019.pdf	27
